population that have access to the rehabilitation 

programmes in the correctional centre. Since the 

population was restricted to convicted inmates, the 

study therefore take census of all convicted inmates 

in Keffi correctional centre. Therefore, the sample 

size for the study is three hundred and ninety-five 

(395) inmates. This technique was employed 

because the population of the convicted inmates is 

not large to necessitate sampling, hence, the census 

technique. For the in-depth interview, purposive 

sampling method was employed utilizing the typical